BILL No. 7 of 1986 SATURDAY, 17TH JUNE, 1986.

PARLIAMENT OFFICE,
Public Buildings,
Georgetown,
Guyana.

1986—06—03.
The following Bill which will be introduced in the National Assembly is pub-
lished for general information

F. A- Narain,
Clerk of the National Assembly.

BILL No. 7 of 1986

SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION (1985) BILL 1986

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS
SECTION

1. Short title.
”

2. Authorisation of supplementary expenditure from the Consolidated Fund
for financial year 1985.
3

Inclusion under appropriate heads.
SCHEDULE



2
A BILL
Intituled

AN ACT to provide for the authorisation of the issue during the financial year
ended on the 31st December, 1985 from the Consolidated Fund of moneys
expended for any purpose in excess of the amount appropriated for that pur-
pose by the Appropriation Act 1985 or for a purpose for which no amount
has been appropriated by that Act, a statement of excess whereof has been
approved by the National Assembly, and for the inclusion under appropriate
heads of the sums in question, in conformity with the Constitution.

AD. 1988 Ehacted by the Parliament of Guyana:—

Short title. 1.  This Act may be cited as the Supplementary Appropriation
(1985) Act 1986.

Authorisa- 2. The issue during the financial year ended on the 31st Decem-
gg;plg;en_ ber, 1985 by the Accountant General, on the warrant of the Minister,
tary expendl-irom the Consolidated Fund of the sums not exceeding in the aggregate
ture from a1qe .
the Consoll- the gross amount of one hundred million, seven hundred and five
dated Fueial thousand. three hundred and twenty-two dollars (8100,705,322) spent
year 1985.  for defraying the.several charges and expenses of the Government and
any purpose in excess of the amount appropriated for that purpose by
Act No. 3 the Appropriation Act 1985 or for a purpose for which no amount

of 1983 has been appropriated by that Act, is hereby authorised.

Incluston 3. The sums authorised in section 2 are hereby included under
ungggag- appropriate heads for the services and purposes expressed in the Sche-
heads. dule pursuant to and in accordance with article 219 (2) of the Constitu-

tion for the financial year ended on the 31st December, 1985.

SCHEDULE
S. 3
G$
Division Head Sum Authorised
Number ' Number
in Capi- |in Current '
tal Esti- !Estimates Capital Current
mates $ $
1 Office of the President 2.160.842
2 Guyana Defence Force 7,708,542

3 |Guvana Mational Service 2,217,750



Division
Number
in Capi-
tal Esti-
mates

501

516

522

526

531

532

Head
Number

in Current
Estimates

22
34

35
36

40
45
47

53
56
57

66

67

75

Sum Authorised

Capital
A

Office of the President 500,000
Police
Ministry of Health and Public
Welfare
National and Regional Hospitals
Other Health Programmes

Ministry of Health and Public 419,187
Welfare

Ministry of Works
Culture
Primary Schools

Ministry of Education, Social 84,453
Development and Culture

Ministry of Manpower
Ministry of Finance

Accountant General

Ministry of Finance 46,101,281
Region 2 — Pomeroon/

Supenaam

Region 2 — Pomeroon/ 706,365
Supenaam

Region 3 — Essequibo Islands/
West Demerara

Region 3 — Essequibo Islands/ 1,818,000
West Demerara

Public Debt

TOTAL 49,629,286

Sums authorised — ($100,705,322)

Explanatory Memorandum

The objects of and reasons for the Bill are as in the long title.

Carl B.

Current
$

1,150,000
1,000,662

1,875,000
630,000

417,000
110,000
515,000

1,500,000
29,695,000

1,500,000

28,000

550,000

18,240

51,076, 036

Greenidge,

Minister of Finance.



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4



