PARLIAMENT OFFICE, Public Buildings, Georgetown, Guyana.

**1986**—06—03.

The following Bill which will be introduced in the National Assembly is published for general information

F. A. Narain, Clerk of the National Assembly.



BILL No. 7 of 1986

## SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION (1985) BILL 1986

## ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

### SECTION

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Authorisation of supplementary expenditure from the Consolidated Fund for financial year 1985.
- 3. Inclusion under appropriate heads.

#### **SCHEDULE**

#### A BILL

#### Intituled

AN ACT to provide for the authorisation of the issue during the financial year ended on the 31st December, 1985 from the Consolidated Fund of moneys expended for any purpose in excess of the amount appropriated for that purpose by the Appropriation Act 1985 or for a purpose for which no amount has been appropriated by that Act, a statement of excess whereof has been approved by the National Assembly, and for the inclusion under appropriate heads of the sums in question, in conformity with the Constitution.

#### A.D. 1986 Enacted by the Parliament of Guyana:—

Short title

- This Act may be cited as the Supplementary Appropriation (1985) Act 1986.
- Authorisation of Supplemenyear 1985.
- The issue during the financial year ended on the 31st December, 1985 by the Accountant General, on the warrant of the Minister, tary expendifrom the Consolidated Fund of the sums not exceeding in the aggregate turn from the Consoll- the gross amount of one hundred million, seven hundred and five dated Fund for financial thousand, three hundred and twenty-two dollars (\$100,705,322) spent for defraying the several charges and expenses of the Government and any purpose in excess of the amount appropriated for that purpose by the Appropriation Act 1985 or for a purpose for which no amount has been appropriated by that Act, is hereby authorised.

Act No. 2 of 1985

Inclusion under ap-

propriate

heads.

The sums authorised in section 2 are hereby included under appropriate heads for the services and purposes expressed in the Schedule pursuant to and in accordance with article 219 (2) of the Constitution for the financial year ended on the 31st December, 1985.

0

#### **SCHEDULE**

			S. 3 G\$ Sum Authorised	
Division Number in Capi- tal Esti- mates	Head Number in Current Estimates			
			Capital \$	Current \$
	1	Office of the President		2,160,842
	2	Guyana Defence Force		7,708,542
	3	Guyana National Service		2,217,750

Division Number	Head Number in Current Estimates		Sum A	uthorised
in Capi- tal Esti- mates			Capital \$	Current \$
501		Office of the President	500,000	)
	22	Police		1,150,000
	34	Ministry of Health and Public Welfare		1,000,662
	35	National and Regional Hospitals		1,875,000
	36	Other Health Programmes		630,000
516		Ministry of Health and Public Welfare	419,187	•
	40	Ministry of Works		417,000
	45	Culture		110,000
	47	Primary Schools		515,000
522		Ministry of Education, Social Development and Culture	84,453	3
	53	Ministry of Manpower		1,500,000
	56	Ministry of Finance		29,695,000
	57	Accountant General		1,500,000
526		Ministry of Finance	46,101,281	
	66	Region 2 — Pomeroon/ Supenaam		28,000
531		Region 2 — Pomeroon/ Supenaam	706,365	
	67	Region 3 — Essequibo Islands/ West Demerara		550,000
532		Region 3 — Essequibo Islands/ West Demerara	1,818,000	)
	75	Public Debt		18,240
		TOTAL	49,629,286	51,076, 036

Sums authorised — (\$100,705,322)

# **Explanatory Memorandum**

The objects of and reasons for the Bill are as in the long title.

Carl B. Greenidge, Minister of Finance.